

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**No. 16-5174**

United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

ACCREDITING COUNCIL FOR INDEPENDENT COLLEGES AND SCHOOLS,

Respondent-Appellee.

BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

On Appeal From A Final Opinion And Order Of The U.S. District Court
For The District Of Columbia, Case No. 1:15-cv-01838-RJL
Hon. Richard J. Leon

Kate Comerford Todd
Steven P. Lehotsky
Janet Galeria
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Andrew J. Pincus
Ori Lev
Stephen C.N. Lilley
Matthew A. Waring
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1)	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	viii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE BUREAU LACKS AUTHORITY TO INVESTIGATE ACICS' ACCREDITATION OF COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES.	4
II. THE BUREAU'S CIVIL INVESTIGATIVE DEMANDS IMPOSE SUBSTANTIAL AND UNWARRANTED BURDENS ON BUSINESSES.	16
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AT&T Inc. v. FCC</i> , 452 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	17
<i>California Div. of Labor Standards Enft v. Dillingham Const., N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	13
<i>CFPB v. Harbour Portfolio Advisors, LLC</i> , No. 2:16-cv-14183-NGE-EAS (E.D. Mich. Nov. 29, 2016)	21
<i>CFPB v. J.G. Wentworth, LLC</i> , No. 2:16-cv-02773-CDJ (E.D. Pa. June 7, 2016)	20
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997)	13
<i>FDIC v. Wentz</i> , 55 F.3d 905 (3d Cir. 1995)	5
<i>FTC v. Church & Dwight Co.</i> , 747 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 2010)	8
* <i>FTC v. Ken Roberts Co.</i> , 276 F.3d 583 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	5
<i>FTC v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 555 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	4, 8
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	5

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Nat’l Asset Advisors LLC & Nat’l Asset Mortg. LLC</i> , Oct. 2, 2016, http://bit.ly/2g3BJpo	21
<i>Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. Sw. Reg’l Council of Carpenters</i> , 826 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	11
* <i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	3
* <i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	11
* <i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950)	5, 16
<i>Wearly v. FTC</i> , 616 F.2d 662 (3d Cir. 1980)	5
 Statutes and Regulations	
12 U.S.C.	
§ 5491(a)	6, 14
§ 5519.....	15
§ 5531.....	2
§ 5531(a)	3, 6, 12
§ 5536.....	2, 12
§ 5561(5)	6
§ 5562(c).....	6
§ 5562(c)(2)	7
15 U.S.C. § 57b-1(c)(2)	7
12 C.F.R. § 1080.5.....	7
16 C.F.R. § 2.6.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
34 C.F.R.	
§ 600.1.....	18
§ 600.2.....	18
§ 602.13.....	18
Amendments Relating to Disclosure of Records and Information, 81 Fed. Reg. 58,310 (Aug. 24, 2016).....	5
Other Authorities	
Letter from Emma Vadehra, Chief of Staff, Dep’t of Educ., to Roger J. Williams, Interim President, ACICS, Sept. 22, 2016, http://blog.ed.gov/files/2016/06/ACICS.pdf	19
Letter from Tom Quaadman, Ctr. for Capital Markets Competitiveness, to Monica Jackson, Office of the Exec. Sec., Consumer Fin. Protection Bureau, Oct. 24, 2016, https://perma.cc/95GE-TSSR	5
